
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23 June 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 2:30 pm on Monday 21  
June 2021 via MS Teams. A separate invite will be sent to Committee Members. 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Health Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed 
and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware 
that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Nasrin Ali, Cooley, Curley, Green (Chair), Hassan, Hussain, Leech, 
Mary Monaghan, Newman, Reeves, Riasat and Richards 

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   [10.00 – 10.05] Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 26 May 2021. 
 

Page 
5 - 8 

5.   [10.05 – 10.50] COVID-19 Update 
Report of the Director of Public Health, Manchester City Council 
and the Medical Director, Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning 
 
The Manchester Public Health Team will deliver a presentation on 
the latest available data relating to Manchester with a focus on 
the Enhanced Support Package Area Plan.  This designation was 
announced by the Government on 8 June and preceded the 
announcement on the Stage 4 Road Map delay on 14 June.  A 
key element of the Plan will be the ongoing and accelerated roll 
out of the Manchester Vaccination Programme.  The Committee 
will also receive an update on this roll out. 
 

 
Page 
9 - 10 

6.   [10.50 – 11.50] Strategic scene-setting 
Report of the Director of Public Health, the Executive Director 
Adult Social Services and the Deputy Director Adult Social 
Services 
 
This report and presentations provides an overview of Health 
inequalities and outcomes in Manchester; an overview of the 
system wide response with a focus on Manchester’s Local Care 
Organisation and an update on Better Outcomes, Better Lives, 

Page 
11 - 64 



Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

the Manchester Local Care Organisation’s transformation 
programme for Adult Social Care. 
 

7.   [11.50 – 12.00] Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report includes a summary of key decisions that are within 
the Committee’s remit as well as an update on actions resulting 
from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also includes 
the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee is asked 
to amend or agree as appropriate.   
 
The report also contains additional information including details of 
those organisations 
[...]
nd information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Lee Walker 
 Tel: 0161 234 3376 
 Email: l.walker@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 15 June 2021 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension, Manchester 
M60 2LA 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 
 
Present: 
Councillor Green – in the Chair 
Councillors Curley, Newman, Riasat, Richards, Leech, Hussain and N.Ali 
 
Apologies: Councillors Cooley, Monaghan and Reeves 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Midgley, Executive Member for Health and Care 
Nick Gomm, Director of Corporate Affairs, Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning (MHCC) 
 
HSC/21/18  Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2021 as a correct record.  
 
HSC/21/19 COVID-19 Update 
 
The Committee considered the joint presentation of the Director of Public Health and 
the Executive Clinical Director Manchester Health and Care Commissioning that 
provided an update on COVID-19 activity that included the latest available 
information on data and intelligence. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 The Committee paid tribute to the Director of Public Health, his team, all health 
partners and volunteers for their response to the pandemic; 

 Noting the prevalence of Variants of Concern in boroughs within Greater 
Manchester, did teams work collaboratively across borders to plan and respond to 
these events as and when they arose; 

 A Member commented that government inaction had resulted in the spread of the 
Indian Variant; 

 A view was sought as to the efficacy of Lateral Flow Tests (LFT); 

 Why were the vaccination rates in the Piccadilly and Deansgate wards relatively 
low;   

 What work was being done to ensure people with Learning Disabilities and other 
groups, such as travellers, were vaccinated;  

 Information needed to be provided in all languages that were represented within 
the city; and 

 Was data available relating to the number of hospital admissions for those that 
had not been vaccinated. 

 
The Director of Public Health responded by informing the Committee that Public 
Health teams did work collaboratively across borders to respond to both existing and 

Page 5

Item 4



emerging issues to deliver a coordinated response. He reassured Members that the 
supplies of vaccines remained sufficient across all wards.   
 
The Director of Public Health stated that it was important for all members of the 
public to observe and adhere to Public Health guidance to mitigate the spread of 
infection. He further commented that it was the effectiveness of the UK laboratories 
that undertake genomic sequencing that quickly identified Variants of Concern. With 
regard to LFTs he stated that supervised tests were more reliable, however as 
people began to become more used to administrating these themselves there was 
increased confidence that the testing was more effective. He stated that it remained 
the case that if an LFT provided a positive result the person should undertake a 
Laboratory PCR test and residents should continue to check for symptoms. 
 
With regard to the relatively low vaccination rates for the Piccadilly and Deansgate 
wards the Director of Public Health commented that this could be explained due to a 
relatively high number of young, transient and often unregistered residents.  
 
The Director of Public Health stated that hospitals were looking to collect data in 
relation to COVID-19 admissions to identify the numbers of those patients who had 
been vaccinated.  
 
With regard to Learning Disabled citizens and the traveller community, the Director of 
Public Health stated that there were a number of initiatives that involved working with 
partners and across borders to engage with different groups and promote the take up 
of vaccination, similar to those described within the presentation.     
 
The Executive Member for Health and Care reiterated the appreciation expressed by 
the Committee to the Public Health team, staff working across the NHS and all 
partners and volunteers in supporting the residents of the city during the pandemic. 
She stated that it was important to recognise that COVID-19 had not gone away and 
residents needed to adhere to Public Health advice and guidance to reduce the 
spread of COVID. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report and presentation. 
 
HSC/21/20  Overview Report 
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
The Committee noted that it would be discussing the work programme for the 
forthcoming municipal year in further detail in a private session following the meeting, 
and that an updated work programme reflecting this discussion would be circulated 
as normal in the papers for the next meeting.  
 
 

Page 6

Item 4



Decision 
 
The Committee note the report. 
 
HSC/21/21 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Decision 
 
To exclude the public during consideration of the following item which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
HSC/21/22 Scrutiny Committees’ work on cross-cutting themes of the Our 

Manchester Strategy 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that provided an overview of how cross-cutting themes in the Our 
Manchester Strategy – Forward to 2025 reset document were covered by MCC 
Scrutiny Committees during the 2021/22 municipal year.  
 
Our Manchester Strategy – Forward to 2025 had reset Manchester’s priorities for the 
next five years to ensure we could achieve the city’s ambitions set out in the Our 
Manchester Strategy 2016 – 2025. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report. 

Page 7

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee – 23 June 2021 
 
Subject: COVID-19 Update 
 
Report of: Director of Public Health, Manchester City Council and Medical 

Director, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
 

 
Summary  
  
The Manchester Public Health Team will deliver a presentation on the latest available 
data relating to Manchester with a focus on the Enhanced Support Package Area 
Plan.  This designation was announced by the Government on 8 June and preceded 
the announcement on the Stage 4 Road Map delay on 14 June.  A key element of 
the Plan will be the ongoing and accelerated roll out of the Manchester Vaccination 
Programme.  The Committee will also receive an update on this roll out. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report and receive the presentation. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this 
report on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

 
 

 

Our Manchester Strategy 
outcomes 

Summary of how this report aligns to the 
OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

This unprecedented national and international 
crisis impacts on all areas of our city. The ‘Our 
Manchester’ approach has underpinned the 
planning and delivery of our response, working 
in partnership and identifying innovative ways to 
continue to deliver services and to establish new 
services as quickly as possible to support the 
most vulnerable in our city 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, 
work 

Page 9

Item 5



A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  David Regan 
Position: Director of Public Health 
E-mail:  david.regan@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Dr Manisha Kumar 
Position: Medical Director, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
Email:  manisha.kumar1@nhs.net 
 
Name:  Sarah Doran 
Position: Consultant in Public Health 
E-mail:  sarah.doran@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name:  Dr Cordelle Ofori 
Position: Consultant in Public Health Medicine 
E-mail:  cordelle.ofori@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection):  
 
None 

Page 10

Item 5

mailto:david.regan@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:/manisha.kumar1@nhs.net
mailto:sarah.doran@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:cordelle.ofori@manchester.gov.uk


Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee – 23 June 2021 
 
Subject: Strategic Scene-Setting 
 
Report of: Director of Public Health, Executive Director Adult Social 

Services and Deputy Director Adult Social Services 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an overview of: 
 

 Health inequalities and outcomes in Manchester   

 An overview of the system wide response with a focus on Manchester’s Local 
Care Organisation 

 An update on Better Outcomes, Better Lives, the Manchester Local Care 
Organisation’s transformation programme for Adult Social Care. 

 
A summary of key health indicators, health inequalities and the impact of COVID-19 
is provided as a slide set.  The Population Health Recovery Programme is now 
underway, building on the existing Manchester Population Health Plan (2018-2027), 
but recognising that COVID-19 has exacerbated existing health inequalities in 
Manchester.  A current working draft of this recovery programme is also provided. 
 
Better Outcomes, Better Lives is Manchester Loca
[...]
of Public Health 
E-mail: david.regan@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Bernie Enright 
Position: Executive Director Adult Social Services 
E-mail: bernadette.enright@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: Helen Ibbott 
Position: Acting Director of Strategy, Manchester Local Care Organisation 
E-mail: helen.ibbott@nhs.net  
 
Name: Sarah Broad           

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

As a key contributor to delivering the ASC and overall Manchester City Council budget 
in 2021/22, the Better Outcomes, Better Lives programme reflects the declaration of a 
climate emergency. The responsive commissioning workstream in particular will 
explore options to ensure the programme makes a contribution through action taken 
working with our external care market. 

Page 12

Item 6

mailto:bernadette.enright@manchester.gov.uk


Position: Deputy Director Adult Social Services  
E-mail: sarah.broad@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection):  
 
None 

Page 13

Item 6



Introduction 
 
1.1. This report provides an overview of: 

 

 Health inequalities and outcomes in Manchester   

 An overview of the system wide response with a focus on Manchester’s 
Local Care Organisation 

 An update on Better Outcomes, Better Lives, the Manchester Local Care 
Organisation’s transformation programme for Adult Social Care. 

 
2. Health inequalities and outcomes in Manchester 

 
2.1. An overview of health inequalities in Manchester is provided in Appendix 1.  

The city has a long tradition and history of addressing health inequalities and 
the Manchester Population Health Plan published in 2018 before the 
pandemic set out a number of key priorities that are more important than ever.  
A link to this plan is provided below. 
 
https://www.manchester.gov.uk/healthplan 

 
2.2. A draft of the Population Health Recovery Programme Framework is provided 

in Appendix 2 and the
[...]
e information on data 
and intelligence. The Medical Director (MHCC) will also 
present the latest on the Manchester Vaccination Programme. 

Councillor 
Midgley, 
Executive 
Member 
for Health 
and Care 

David 
Regan 
Dr Manisha 
Kumar 

 

Strategic scene 
setting 

The Committee will consider a report that provides the 
Members with information relating to: 

- Health Inequalities and Outcomes in Manchester   
- An overview of the system wide response  
- An update Better Outcomes, Better Lives, the 

Manchester Local Care Organisation’s transformation 
programme for Adult Social Care. 

This will provide an update on the scope of the programme 
including the detail of the individual workstreams, the 
outcomes we are hoping to achieve and an update on 
progress to date. 

Councillor 
Midgley, 
Executive 
Member 
for Health 
and Care 

Bernadette 
Enright 
Sarah 
Broad and 
David 
Regan 

 

Overview 
Report 

The monthly report includes the recommendations monitor, 
relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work programme and 
items for information. The report also contains additional 
information including details of those organisations that have 
been inspected by the Care Quality Commission. 

 Lee Walker  

 

P
age 71

Item
 7



 

  
 

 

Wednesday 21 July 2021, 10am (Report deadline Friday 9 July 2021) 

Item Purpose  Lead 
Executive 
Member 

Strategic 
Director/ 
Lead Officer 

Comments 

COVID-19 
Update 

The Director of Public Health (DPH) will deliver a presentation 
to the Committee with the latest available information on data 
and intelligence. The Medical Director (MHCC) will also 
present the latest on the Manchester Vaccination Programme. 
There will be a focus on the impact of Covid on mental health 
and wellbeing 

Councillor 
Midgley, 
Executive 
Member 
for Health 
and Care 

David 
Regan 
Dr Manisha 
Kumar 

 

Mental Health To receive a report that describes the provision of Mental 
Health Service provision across the city. 
This report will consider the immediate and long term impacts 
of COVID-19, the challenges and response including any 
funding considerations. 
This item will also include information on Trauma Informed 
Care & Practice and information on Social Prescribing. 

Councillor 
Midgley, 
Executive 
Member 
for Health 
and Care 

Neil Thwaite  

Adverse 
Childhood 
Experience 
Aware & 
Trauma 
Informed City: 
Update 
 

The purpose of the report is to give an update on 
Manchester’s ambition to become an ACE (Adverse 
Childhood Experience) Aware and Trauma Informed City. The 
report will provide an overview of workstreams being led by 
the MCC Population Health team and illustrate how 
collaborative approaches with colleagues in health, education, 
the arts, and voluntary sector are supporting the wellbeing of 
our residents. 

Councillor 
Midgley, 
Executive 
Member 
for Health 
and Care 

Gareth 
Nixon 

 

Overview 
Report 

    

 

P
age 72

Item
 7



 

  
 

 

Wednesday 8 September 2021, 10am (Report deadline Thursday 26 August 2021)  

Item Purpose  Lead 
Executive 
Member 

Strategic 
Director/ 
Lead Officer 

Comments 

COVID-19 
Update 

The Director of Public Health (DPH) will deliver a presentation 
to the Committee with the latest available information on data 
and intelligence. The Medical Director (MHCC) will also 
present the latest on the Manchester Vaccination Programme. 

Councillor 
Midgley, 
Executive 
Member 
for Health 
and Care 

David 
Regan 
Dr Manisha 
Kumar 

 

Covid Health 
Equity 
Manchester 
(CHEM) 

To receive an update report on the work of the Covid Health 
Equity Manchester group (CHEM) to address the disparities in 
the risks and outcomes of COVID-19 which disproportionately 
impacts on Black, Asian and minority Ethnic (BAME) and 
other disadvantaged communities who make up a significant 
proportion of our population in the city. 

Councillor 
Midgley, 
Executive 
Member 
for Health 
and Care 

Sharmila 
Kar 
Dr Cordelle 
Ofori 

 

Overview 
Report 

    

 

P
age 73

Item
 7



 

  
 

 

Items to be Scheduled 

Item Purpose  Executive 
Member 

Strategic 
Director/ 
Lead 
Officer 

Comments 

NHS Dentistry  To receive a report that describes the provision and access 
to NHS Dentistry across the city. This will include 
comparative data and the impact of COVID-19. 

Councillor 
Midgley, 
Executive 
Member 
for Health 
and Care 

Nick Gomm  

Primary Care 
Access (GPs) 

To receive an update on the delivery of and access to 
Primary Care across the city. 

Councillor 
Midgley, 
Executive 
Member 
for Health 
and Care 

Nick Gomm  

Single Hospital 
Service Update 

To receive an update report on the delivery of the Single 
Hospital Service. 

Councillor 
Midgley, 
Executive 
Member 
for Health 
and Care 

Peter 
Blythin 
Ed Dyson 

 

Wythenshawe 
Hospital Campus 
Strategic 
Regeneration 
Framework and 
North Manchester 
Health Campus 
Strategic 

To receive a report on the health outcomes of both the 
Wythenshawe Hospital Campus Strategic Regeneration 
Framework and North Manchester Health Campus Strategic 
Regeneration Framework. 

Councillor 
Midgley, 
Executive 
Member 
for Health 
and Care 

Nick Gomm  

P
age 74

Item
 7



 

  
 

Regeneration 
Framework 

NHS Recovery  To receive an update report that provides an overview of 
how the NHS has responded to, and is recovering from, the 
impact of Covid19. This report will include the response to 
increased waiting lists for treatment and the work to address 
the recruitment and retention of nursing staff. 

Councillor 
Midgley, 
Executive 
Member 
for Health 
and Care 

Nick Gomm  

 
  
 

P
age 75

Item
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 COVID-19 Update
	6 Strategic scene-setting
	Appendix 1 - Overview of Health Inequalities in Manchester
	Appendix 2 - Population Health Recovery Programme
	Appendix 3 - Better Outcomes Better Lives Programme

	7 Overview Report



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health Scrutiny Committee  23 June 2021 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 23 June 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Green (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Nasrin Ali, Cooley, Curley, Hussain, Newman, Reeves, Riasat and 
Richards 
 
Apologies: Councillors Leech and Monaghan  
 
Also present:   
Councillor Midgley, Executive Member for Health and Care 
Nick Gomm, Director of Corporate Affairs, Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning  
Dr Manisha Kumar, Executive Clinical Director Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning  
Mark Edwards, Chief Operating Officer, Manchester Local Care Organisation 
 
HSC/21/23 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 as a correct record.  
 
HSC/21/24 COVID-19 Update  
 
The Committee considered the joint presentation of the Director of Public Health and 
the Executive Clinical Director Manchester Health and Care Commissioning that 
provided an update on COVID-19 activity that included the latest available 
information on data and intelligence. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Noting the importance of vaccination, especially for older residents to prevent 
them from becoming seriously ill if they contracted COVID-19; 

 An assurance was sought that the supply of vaccines was sufficient to meet the 
increased numbers of people coming forward for vaccination; 

 What were the reasons as to why the infection rates in Manchester were high; 

 Noting that residents were being encouraged to obtain their second jab within 
eight weeks of having the first, what was being done to manage those who had a 
second appointment booked in twelve weeks and maybe reluctant to cancel that 
second prebooked appointment; 

 An assurance was sought that Learning Disabled citizens were being supported 
and encouraged to have their vaccination, including those who may reside in a 
setting provided outside of Manchester; 

 Further information was requested on the Community Champions Fund and how 
this had been allocated; 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health Scrutiny Committee  23 June 2021 

 Noting that the issue of trust was vital to ensure all communities access their 
vaccination; 

 Noting that COVID deniers and vaccination hoaxers still existed and what was 
being done to address this; and 

 Was planning underway to be able to deliver a seasonal vaccination booster. 
 
In response, the Executive Clinical Director Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning informed the Members that evidence showed that for those people 
contracting COVID following their second vaccination displayed much milder 
symptoms that could be safely managed at home.  She advised that Manchester had 
enough vaccine to meet current demand and she encouraged all to obtain their 
second jab when offered.  She described that people are being contacted directly to 
offer them their second jab with advice and information as to where and when this 
could be obtained, including the promotion of pop services in addition to the national 
system and that a helpline had been established to guide residents through this 
process if required.  She advised that people should not delay in getting their second 
jab and then they can always cancel any prebooked second jab via the national NHS 
booking system. 
 
In regard to Learning Disabled citizens, the Executive Clinical Director Manchester 
Health and Care Commissioning advised that all avenues of contact and support 
were being utilised to maximise and support the uptake of the vaccine.  She said that 
General Practitioners records were being used and all relevant and appropriate 
teams experience knowledge was used to support this activity.  She added that 
bespoke services such as taxis and specifically managed vaccination sessions in 
appropriate settings had been provided.  The Consultant in Public Health Medicine 
stated that the Disabled Peoples Engagement Board had also helped coordinate and 
deliver appropriate key messages surrounding COVID-19. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health stated that the high rates of infection rates in 
Manchester could be explained by a number of factors including structural 
inequalities, that Manchester was a densely populated city; larger and extended 
families living in the same household; a large student population and people 
struggling to self-isolate due to economic circumstances.  She stated that the 
infection rates continued to be monitored and it was difficult to state if the figure had 
peaked yet, however she stressed that the vaccination was important to tackle 
COVID-19. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health stated that initially assisted Lateral Flow Testing had 
been supported in schools with the results reported to the national recording system, 
however pupils were now being asked to undertake this at home and upload their 
own results.  She stated that they had witnessed a decrease in the number of 
reported results which could indicate either the tests were not being undertaken or 
the results were not being reported.  She said that to address this they were seeking 
to re-establish the supported testing in schools.  Officers stated that it was vitally 
important for all residents to undertake a Lateral Flow Test twice a week and upload 
the results and to continue to observe all Public Health guidance regarding COVID-
19. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health Scrutiny Committee  23 June 2021 

In response to the specific question regarding the Community Champion Fund the 
Consultant in Public Health Medicine provided examples of what this fund had been 
used to support, such as the COVID chat programme and support for refugees and 
asylum seekers and that she would share further information on this fund following 
the meeting. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health advised the Committee that she was the co-chair of 
the Covid Health Equity Manchester (CHEM) group and consideration was given as 
to how different community groups were engaged with around the issue of COVID 
and the vaccination.  She described that it was recognised and understood that the 
issue of trust and cultural competence was key to meaningful engagement and the 
use of trusted and credible people within communities helped support this activity. 
She continued by stating that access to vaccinations had been recognised as a 
barrier and as a result pop up events had been promoted and delivered in a range of 
settings, such as faith buildings.  She further commented that it was important to 
listen to and value the views and concerns of people regarding the vaccination and 
not to meet this dismissively.  She described that it was important to share facts and 
engage with people regarding their concerns, noting that people who had been 
resistant to the vaccination were beginning to come forward for these. 
 
The Executive Clinical Director Manchester Health and Care Commissioning reported 
that she had also continued to engage with patients who were initially hesitant and 
had expressed concerns regarding the vaccination and she reported that she was 
witnessing patients now taking up the offer.  
 
The Executive Member for Health and Care stated that if Members required any 
additional information regarding any the work discussed that they could contact her 
outside of the formal meetings.  
 
The Chair concluded this item of business by thanking all involved with the 
vaccination programme for their continued hard work. 
  
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report and presentation. 
 
HSC/21/25 Strategic scene-setting  
 
The Committee considered the report and accompanying presentations of the 
Director of Public Health, the Executive Director Adult Social Services and the 
Deputy Director Adult Social Services that provided an overview of health inequalities 
and outcomes in Manchester; an overview of the system wide response with a focus 
on Manchester’s Local Care Organisation and an update on Better Outcomes, Better 
Lives, the Manchester Local Care Organisation’s transformation programme for Adult 
Social Care. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health Scrutiny Committee  23 June 2021 

 Whilst welcoming the ambitions of Better Outcomes, Better Lives it was important 
to ensure that residents in need of care received the most appropriate levels of 
care; 

 A Member provided a personal experience of a family member who received care 
and stressed the importance of appropriate care and support to enable people to 
live independently; 

 Future update reports should include the voice of the patient experience; 

 The role of Carers was very important; 

 The COVID-19 vaccination programme had demonstrated the successful delivery 
of a service through collaborative working and this positive experience and 
learning should be built upon in other areas of service delivery; 

 
The Executive Director of Adult Social Services stated that the ambition of Better 
Outcomes, Better Lives was to promote and enable independent living and support 
residents to continue living in their homes and communities. She stated this would be 
achieved through a strength based approach to the assessment and commissioning 
of services, with these were designed and delivered ‘with’ people as opposed to ‘for’ 
people. She stated that despite the budget Manchester had invested in this 
programme of improvement. She further recognised the comment made regarding 
the important role of carers and suggested that an update report on the Our 
Manchester Carers Strategy be submitted to the Committee for consideration at an 
appropriate time.    
 
The Deputy Director of Adult Social Services noted the comments from the Member 
regarding the information provided in the slide pack regarding the Initial Impact 
Assessment and provided clarification on the examples and data provided. In 
response to a question regarding how the Better Outcomes, Better Lives programme 
connected to the Our Manchester strategy she stated that this information had been 
included in the report that had been considered by the Committee at the March 2021 
meeting. She further stated that information relating to IMPOWER would be 
circulated outside of the meeting following comments by a Member. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer, Manchester Local Care Organisation stated that the 
Local Care Organisation was predicated on Public Health ambitions and targets and 
Key Performance Indicators were agreed and monitored. He stated that the 
neighbourhood delivery approach of the Manchester Local Care Organisation built on 
partnerships and community based strengths and knowledge. He stated that 
Manchester was leading on this model of delivery when compared to other Local 
Authorities. He stated that he would share the details of the Neighbourhood Leads 
with the Committee following the meeting. 
 
The Chair stated that the Committee would welcome the opportunity to further 
scrutinise the Performance Framework and Quality Impact Assessment and this 
would be considered when planning future agenda items. She commented that a 
report on the work of the Integrated Neighbourhood Teams would be included on the 
Committee’s work programme. The Chair further added following comments from the 
Committee that consideration would be given as to the format and content of the 
reports. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health Scrutiny Committee  23 June 2021 

The Executive Member for Health and Care stated that staff working within the 
integrated teams were the most valuable resource and key to the successful delivery 
of Better Outcomes, Better Lives work. She stated that feedback from staff was very 
positive that reflected improved services to residents. She stated that there were a 
series of videos that could be shared with the Committee that highlighted the positive 
work that had been developed by developing integrated teams and the multi-agency 
working approach.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 
(1) Note the report and presentations. 
 
(2) Recommend that items on the Our Manchester Carers Strategy and an update 

on the work of the Integrated Neighbourhood Teams be included on the 
Committee’s work programme and these reports shall include the voice of the 
citizen. 

 
HSC/21/26 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
The Chair recommended that the provision of NHS Dentistry, Primary Care access 
and NHS recovery that were currently listed as to be scheduled should be considered 
at the September meeting, and the update report on the work of Covid Health Equity 
Manchester would be considered at the October meeting. 
 
The Chair stated that the July meeting would have a focus on mental health. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report and agree the work programme subject to the above 
amendments. 
 
 
 


